

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

Period	Secondary income								
	Receipts	Expenditure	Balance	General government				Social benefits	
				Receipts		Expenditure			
				Total	of which: Current taxes on income, wealth, etc.	Total	of which: Value added tax and gross national income- based on Union own resources		
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8		
2008	44,632	78,779	-	34,147	9,500	5,925	27,658	18,198	5,133
2009	41,478	76,242	-	34,764	7,340	4,329	28,262	17,930	5,427
2010	42,627	82,209	-	39,582	7,371	4,156	32,306	20,651	5,838
2011	51,001	85,788	-	34,787	10,230	6,348	31,505	19,893	5,961
2012	52,938	91,641	-	38,703	8,789	4,725	34,234	21,854	6,110
2013	60,321	103,734	-	43,413	10,662	6,174	39,585	26,870	6,220
2014	62,475	103,970	-	41,495	9,568	7,839	40,793	26,434	.
2015	71,769	111,189	-	39,420	12,814	10,172	40,622	25,675	.
2016	65,415	103,894	-	38,480	12,145	10,414	38,132	21,263	.
2017	66,827	118,992	-	52,165	11,143	9,266	38,224	19,582	.
2018	69,522	120,479	-	50,958	11,746	9,753	44,856	25,217	.
2019	80,366	131,112	-	50,747	16,592	11,591	46,843	25,836	.
2020	84,416	138,639	-	54,224	15,370	10,767	51,444	28,088	.
2021	98,440	157,486	-	59,046	20,937	11,888	57,911	33,100	.
2022	99,840	168,675	-	68,835	21,195	14,041	63,117	32,303	.
2020 Q4	19,663	38,479	-	18,816	2,916	1,710	17,091	9,715	.
2021 Q1	26,660	44,559	-	17,899	6,485	2,280	18,207	12,244	.
Q2	25,880	34,777	-	8,897	6,577	5,316	10,798	6,725	.
Q3	22,730	38,258	-	15,527	3,952	2,158	13,925	7,172	.
Q4	23,170	39,893	-	16,723	3,923	2,135	14,982	6,959	.
2022 Q1	23,494	41,743	-	18,249	3,752	2,477	14,712	8,629	.
Q2	28,273	41,786	-	13,513	8,872	7,339	14,829	8,579	.
Q3	23,346	40,702	-	17,356	3,872	2,138	15,273	8,380	.
Q4	24,727	44,445	-	19,718	4,699	2,086	18,303	6,715	.
2023 Q1	25,760	45,364	-	19,605	3,803	2,580	14,663	7,778	.
Q2	29,674	39,023	-	9,349	9,500	7,492	12,981	7,709	.
Q3	24,190	38,252	-	14,062	4,313	2,039	12,783	7,496	.
2021 Apr.	8,065	11,970	-	3,905	1,750	1,342	3,868	2,389	.
May	9,949	11,857	-	1,908	3,257	2,809	2,688	2,688	.
June	7,866	10,949	-	3,084	1,570	1,165	2,986	1,648	.
July	7,407	13,369	-	5,962	1,222	698	5,205	1,531	.
Aug.	7,263	11,928	-	4,665	994	397	4,124	2,687	.
Sep.	8,060	12,961	-	4,901	1,736	1,063	4,596	2,954	.
Oct.	7,233	12,800	-	5,567	1,027	465	4,781	3,320	.
Nov.	7,347	13,455	-	6,108	907	340	5,131	2,990	.
Dec.	8,590	13,638	-	5,048	1,989	1,330	5,069	649	.
2022 Jan.	7,374	13,547	-	6,173	914	461	5,197	2,833	.
Feb.	7,774	13,384	-	5,609	1,355	946	5,317	3,767	.
Mar.	8,346	14,813	-	6,467	1,483	1,071	4,198	2,029	.
Apr.	8,015	13,436	-	5,421	1,613	1,125	4,568	2,898	.
May	12,075	13,703	-	1,628	5,532	4,982	4,379	2,898	.
June	8,183	14,647	-	6,464	1,727	1,232	5,882	2,782	.
July	7,461	14,373	-	6,912	1,049	441	5,750	2,782	.
Aug.	7,556	13,513	-	5,957	993	426	5,104	2,812	.
Sep.	8,329	12,815	-	4,486	1,830	1,271	4,419	2,786	.
Oct.	7,874	13,321	-	5,447	1,340	524	4,849	2,105	.
Nov.	7,947	14,426	-	6,479	1,296	417	5,764	2,718	.
Dec.	8,906	16,698	-	7,792	2,062	1,145	7,690	1,892	.
2023 Jan.	7,785	13,327	-	5,542	1,116	654	4,910	1,700	.
Feb.	8,006	14,045	-	6,039	1,318	991	5,196	3,190	.
Mar.	9,969	17,992	-	8,023	1,369	935	4,557	2,888	.
Apr.	8,398	13,467	-	5,069	1,613	1,070	4,877	2,392	.
May	12,582	12,661	-	79	5,829	5,166	3,855	2,658	.
June	8,694	12,894	-	4,200	2,058	1,256	4,249	2,658	.
July	7,833	13,293	-	5,460	1,179	536	4,677	2,658	.
Aug.	7,641	12,195	-	4,554	1,060	381	3,879	2,233	.
Sep.	8,716	12,763	-	4,047	2,073	1,122	4,227	2,605	.

1 Includes insurance premiums and claims (excl. life insurance policies). 2 Transfers between resident and non-resident households.

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

All sectors excl. general government ¹									
Balance	Receipts	Expenditure			Balance	Period			
		Total	of which:						
			Personal transfers ²	of which: Workers' remittances	Social contributions				
9	10	11	12	13	14	15			
-	18,158	35,132	51,121	3,079	3,079	1,566	-	15,989	2008
-	20,922	34,138	47,980	2,995	2,995	1,895	-	13,842	2009
-	24,935	35,256	49,903	3,035	3,035	2,309	-	14,647	2010
-	21,275	40,772	54,283	2,977	2,977	2,393	-	13,512	2011
-	25,446	44,149	57,406	2,952	2,952	3,423	-	13,257	2012
-	28,923	49,659	64,149	3,250	3,229	2,609	-	14,490	2013
-	31,225	52,907	63,177	.	3,451	.	-	10,271	2014
-	27,808	58,955	70,567	.	3,523	.	-	11,612	2015
-	25,986	53,269	65,763	.	4,196	.	-	12,494	2016
-	27,081	55,684	80,769	.	4,613	.	-	25,084	2017
-	33,109	57,775	75,624	.	5,142	.	-	17,848	2018
-	30,251	63,773	84,270	.	5,431	.	-	20,496	2019
-	36,074	69,045	87,195	.	5,908	.	-	18,150	2020
-	36,974	77,503	99,575	.	6,170	.	-	22,072	2021
-	41,923	78,646	105,558	.	7,149	.	-	26,913	2022
-	14,174	16,746	21,388	.	1,477	.	-	4,642	2020 Q4
-	11,722	20,174	26,352	.	1,543	.	-	6,177	2021 Q1
-	4,221	19,303	23,979	.	1,543	.	-	4,676	Q2
-	9,973	18,779	24,333	.	1,543	.	-	5,554	Q3
-	11,058	19,247	24,911	.	1,543	.	-	5,664	Q4
-	10,960	19,743	27,031	.	1,719	.	-	7,288	2022 Q1
-	5,957	19,401	26,957	2,357	1,810	.	-	7,556	Q2
-	11,401	19,474	25,429	1,841	1,810	.	-	5,955	Q3
-	13,604	20,028	26,142	.	1,810	.	-	6,113	Q4
-	10,860	21,957	30,701	.	1,731	.	-	8,744	2023 Q1
-	3,481	20,174	26,042	1,698	1,691	.	-	5,868	Q2
-	8,470	19,877	25,469	.	1,691	.	-	5,592	Q3
-	2,117	6,315	8,103	.	514	.	-	1,788	2021 Apr.
-	688	6,692	7,912	516	514	.	-	1,220	May
-	1,416	6,296	7,964	515	514	.	-	1,668	June
-	3,983	6,184	8,164	.	514	.	-	1,979	July
-	3,130	6,269	7,804	515	514	.	-	1,535	Aug.
-	2,860	6,325	8,365	516	514	.	-	2,040	Sep.
-	3,755	6,207	8,019	516	514	.	-	1,812	Oct.
-	4,224	6,440	8,324	.	514	.	-	1,884	Nov.
-	3,080	6,601	8,569	516	514	.	-	1,968	Dec.
-	4,283	6,460	8,350	.	573	358	-	1,890	2022 Jan.
-	3,962	6,420	8,067	.	573	.	-	1,647	Feb.
-	2,715	6,863	10,614	.	573	.	-	3,752	Mar.
-	2,955	6,402	8,868	876	603	.	-	2,466	Apr.
+	1,154	6,542	9,325	741	603	.	-	2,782	May
-	4,155	6,456	8,765	741	603	.	-	2,308	June
-	4,701	6,412	8,624	614	603	.	-	2,211	July
-	4,111	6,562	8,409	613	603	.	-	1,847	Aug.
-	2,589	6,499	8,396	613	603	.	-	1,897	Sep.
-	3,509	6,534	8,472	610	600	.	-	1,938	Oct.
-	4,468	6,651	8,661	.	600	.	-	2,010	Nov.
-	5,628	6,844	9,008	.	611	.	-	2,165	Dec.
-	3,794	6,668	8,417	.	603	.	-	1,749	2023 Jan.
-	3,879	6,688	8,849	.	564	.	-	2,161	Feb.
-	3,188	8,600	13,435	566	564	.	-	4,835	Mar.
-	3,264	6,785	8,591	566	564	.	-	1,806	Apr.
+	1,974	6,753	8,806	566	564	.	-	2,053	May
-	2,191	6,636	8,645	565	564	.	-	2,010	June
-	3,498	6,654	8,616	566	564	.	-	1,962	July
-	2,818	6,580	8,316	.	564	.	-	1,736	Aug.
-	2,154	6,643	8,536	565	564	.	-	1,894	Sep.